
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO- †*67

TO BE ANSWERED ON- 04/12/2025


IMPLEMENTATION OF PM-JANMAN


†*67. SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAVAN RAJENIMBALKAR:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has fixed year-wise targets under the Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adiwasi Nyaya Maha Abhiyan (PM-JANMAN) for the years 2023–24 to 2025–26, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the current status of works related to electrification of un-electrified houses and mobile or telecommunication connectivity including putting up of 4G or 5G technology towers under PM-JANMAN; and

(c) the details and number of projects approved, under progress and completed under PM-JANMAN in the State of Maharashtra from the year 2023–24 till date?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI JUAL ORAM)

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


****


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. †*67 for answer on 04.12.2025 raised by Shri Omprakash Bhupalsinh Alias Pavan Rajenimbalkar regarding “Implementation of PM-JANMAN”

(a): The objectives of the Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha Abhiyan (PM JANMAN) are being met through 11 interventions implemented by 9-line Ministries. The mission is approved for the period 2023 to 2026 and the mission targets, Ministry-wise, is at Annexure-I.

(b): The progress under the Abhiyan since its inception in respect of electrification of unelectrified households and mobile or telecommunication connectivity is given in Annexure-II.

(c): The progress under the Abhiyan since its inception in State of Maharashtra is given in Annexure-III.


 Annexure I
Annex referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. †*67 for answer on 04.12.2025 raised by Shri Omprakash Bhupalsinh Alias Pavan Rajenimbalkar regarding “Implementation of PM-JANMAN”


Targets under PM-JANMAN


Name of Ministry Activity Mission Target (2023-2026)

M/o Rural Development
Provision of pucca houses 4.90 lakh houses

Connecting roads 8000 km road

M/o Health and Family
Welfare

Mobile Medical Units
1000 MMU (733 MMUs

sufficient to cover all)

M/o Jal Shakti Piped Water Supply 19375 Villages

M/o Women and Child
Development

Construction and running of Anganwadi Centres

2500

M/o Education
Construction and running of

hostels
500

M/o Power
Energization of unelectrified

HHs
145083 HHs

M/o New and Renewable
Energy

Households sanctioned under
New Solar Power Scheme

As per identification of
beneficiaries eligible for off-grid

M/o Communications Installation of mobile towers Coverage of 4543 habitations M/o Tribal Affairs
Multipurpose Centers 1000
Setting up of VDVKs 500


Annexure II

Annex referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. †*67 for answer on 04.12.2025 raised by Shri Omprakash Bhupalsinh Alias Pavan Rajenimbalkar regarding “Implementation of PM-JANMAN”


PM-JANMAN Progress in respect of electrification of unelectrified households and mobile or telecommunication connectivity (as on 24th November 2025)


Name of Ministry Activity
Mission Target

(2023-2026)
Sanction
details

Physical
Achievements

M/o Power
Energization of

unelectrified HHs
145083 HHs 145083 HHs

134102 HHs
Electrified

M/o New and
Renewable Energy

Households
sanctioned under
New Solar Power

Scheme

As per
identification of

beneficiaries
eligible for off-grid

8911 HHs
5814 HHs
Electrified

M/o
Communications

Installation of
mobile towers

Coverage of 4543
habitations

4015
habitations
planned for
Coverage

2944
Habitations

covered

# As information provided by Ministry


Annexure III

Annex referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. †*67 for answer
on 04.12.2025 raised by Shri Omprakash Bhupalsinh Alias Pavan Rajenimbalkar
regarding “Implementation of PM-JANMAN”


PM-JANMAN Progress in State of Maharashtra (as on 24th November 2025)


Ministry
M/o Rural Development Houses Sanctioned (No.) 54236

Houses Completed (No.) 13754

M/o Rural Development Roads sanctioned (Km) 50.14

Roads Completed (Km) -

M/o Health and Family Welfare MMUs operationalized (No.) 84

M/o Jal Shakti
 Sanctioned Villages (No.) 2764

Saturated Villages (No.) 1529

M/o Women and Child
Development

AWCs sanctioned (No.) 178

AWCs operationalized (No.) 178

M/o Education
Hostels sanctioned (No.) 25

Hostels work started (No.) 4

M/o Power
HHs sanctioned (No.) 9216
HHs electrified (No.) 9216

M/o Communications
Habitation planned for coverage (No.) 417

Habitations covered (No.) 322

M/o Tribal Affairs

MPCs sanctioned (No.) 121

MPCs Completed (No.) 62

VDVKs sanctioned (No.) 40

Business started (No.) 40


*****

